

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/11/2019 4:13 PM

52122-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM NEWCOMER,
Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL COHEN,
Appellant.

RESPONDENT WILLIAM NEWCOMER'S BRIEF

SMITH ALLING, P.S.
Douglas V. Alling, WSBA #1896
Russell A. Knight, WSBA #40614
Matthew C. Niemela, WSBA 49610
Attorneys for Respondent
1501 Dock Street
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tacoma: (253) 627-1091
alling@smithalling.com
rknight@smithalling.com
mattn@smithalling.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Appellate courts review a trial court’s order on a CR 60 motion for abuse of discretion. 7

 B. A party may not use a CR 60 motion to attempt to correct perceived errors of law. 8

 C. Cohen’s reliance on CR 60(a) fails because the interest rate on the face of the judgment is not a “clerical mistake.”..... 10

 D. To the extent Cohen seeks to rely on CR 60(b), his motion is objectively untimely..... 11

 E. Judgments for violations of WSSA apply a 12% percent post-judgment interest rate. 12

 F. Cohen’s analogy to discrimination claims is misplaced because a WSSA claim necessarily requires a contractual relationship where a claim for discrimination can arise without a contract. 16

 G. The statutory measure of damages dictated by RCW 21.20.430 is directly tied to the contract between the parties and differs from the broad measure of damages allowed for tort claims, including claims under WLAD. 19

 H. The trial court correctly applied a 12% post-judgment interest rate to July 20, 2018 judgment for attorney’s fees and costs awarded on appeal. 22

 I. Newcomer seeks an award of attorney’s fees for responding to Cohen’s Second Appeal. 23

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. King Cty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 653, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theater Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 27, 194 P. 813, 814 (1921).....	17, 18
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 450, 618 P.2d 533 (1980).....	9
<i>Blair v. Washington State Univ.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	17
<i>Ellingson v. Spokane Mortgage Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 48, 58, 573 P.2d 389, 394–95 (1978).....	20
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 422, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 156, 12 P.3d 119 (2000).....	8
<i>Helenius v. Chelius</i> , 131 Wn. App. 421, 120 P.3d 954 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Ellern</i> , 23 Wn.2d 219, 222, 160 P.2d 639 (1945).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 68 Wn. App. 922, 927, 846 P.2d 1387 (1993).....	10
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 23 Wn. App. 402, 405, 595 P.2d 944 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Newcomer v. Cohen</i> , 199 Wn. App. 1003, 2017 WL 2154358 (2017) (unpublished).....	5

<i>Presidential Estates Apartment Associates v. Barrett</i> , 129 Wn.2d 320, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 899, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	8
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 912, 926, 250 P.3d 121 (2011).....	13
<i>Union Bank, N.A. v. Vanderhoek Associates, LLC</i> , 191 Wn. App. 836, 842, 365 P.3d 223 (2015).....	8
<i>Washington State Commc'n Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 174, 224, 293 P.3d 413 (2013).....	13, 17, 22

Statutes

RCW 4.56.110	passim
RCW 4.56.110(3)(b).....	9, 22
RCW 4.56.110(5).....	2, 13, 21, 22
RCW 19.52.020	12
RCW 21.20.010	19
RCW 21.20.430	passim
RCW 21.20.430(1).....	14, 15, 20
RCW 21.20.430(2).....	14
RCW 21.20.430(3).....	21
RCW 49.60 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Former RCW 4.56.110(4) (2011)	13

Other Authorities

CR 50 4

CR 59 4

CR 60 passim

RAP 18.1..... 23
